
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
VIA ZOOM 

Committee Officer: Joanne Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices, but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year.  
 

2   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3   Appointment of Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year.  
 

4   Minutes of the last meeting of the former Corporate Governance Committee and Staff 
Committee (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the final meeting of Corporate Governance Committee held 
2 November 2020.    
 
To confirm the minutes of the final meeting of Staff Committee held 10 December 
2020.   
 

5   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  

Public Document Pack



 
6   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

7   Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 for the period 01 April 
2020 including planned work until 31 December 2020 and the resulting level of 
assurance.  To provide an update to members on the resourcing issues of the 
internal audit team.     
 

8   Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 

 
9   Corporate Risk Register review (Pages 41 - 72) 

 
To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the  
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

10   Work Programme 2020/21 and 2021/22 (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
To note the Audit and Risk Management Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 
and 2021/22. 
 

11   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

12   Items which the Chairman has under item 5 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 22 January 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor K French, Councillor Mrs M Davis, Councillor I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, 

Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 - 1.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Clark (Chairman), Councillor K French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor S Clark, Councillor D Divine, Councillor Mrs J French, 
Councillor N Meekins, Councillor M Purser, Councillor D Topgood and Councillor R Wicks 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer), Peter Catchpole 
(Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief Accountant), Mark 
Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
Guests: Mark Hodgson from Ernst &Young (EY). 
 
 
CGC12/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the 17 August 2020 were confirmed. 
 
CGC13/20 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

 
Members considered the Appointed Auditor-Audit Results Report presented by Mark Hodgson 
from Ernst &Young (EY). 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

• Councillor Booth referred to Page 22, where there is a recommendation relating to the 
review of land valuations, but there is no owner or target date for completion for that item. 
Peter Catchpole stated that there has been a delay regarding valuations, due to the Covid 
19 pandemic but discussions will take place with EY to ensure that the Council c
[...]
ented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Corporate Governance Committee AGREED: 
 

• To approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2020. 

• To delegate authority to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to agree 
any further amendments to the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior to the 
final 'sign off' by the external auditors, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
 
CGC15/20 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 
Members considered the Letter of Representation presented by Peter Catchpole. 
 
 
Corporate Governance Committee APPROVED the content and form of the letter of 
representation to be signed by the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee and 
the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 
 
CGC16/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

 
Members considered the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21, presented by Mark 
Saunders. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

• Councillor Booth asked for clarification regarding the Investment Portfolio and questioned 
whether the Council has any risk of concentration of investment, because of ratings that 
maybe applied to where the Council is investing? Mark Saunders stated that this is 
something that is monitored very closely, and the Treasury Advisers inform the Finance 
Department of any changes which happen to those type of institutions. He added that the 
Treasury Advisers are always consulted prior to the Council investing to ensure where we 
are investing meets the criteria that is required. Mark Saunders explained that there are not 
many changes to the short-term investments that the Council holds and if the situation 
becomes long term, then relevant advice will be sought. 

• Councillor Clark highlighted that no external borrowing is anticipated in 2021 and stated that 
officers have confirmed that this also includes the Investment Board. Mark Saunders 

[...]
t members need to indicate the type of training they 
wish to receive and then the delivery of that training can be investigated.  

• Councillor Mrs French expressed the view that training would be beneficial and should be 
discussed outside of todays meeting, with suggestions brought back to the next meeting of 
Corporate Governance. 

 
Corporate Governance Committee agreed to note the contents of the Future Work Plan.  
 
CGC19/20 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 

 
There were no items of topical interest to discuss. 
 
 
 
 
2.31 pm                     Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

STAFF COMMITTEE 
 

 
THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 - 4.30 
PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
C Boden, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor Mrs J French and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor F Yeulett 
 
Officers in attendance: Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)  Sam Anthony 
(Head of HR and OD) and Jamie Hemming (Harbour Master) 
 
S7/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020, were agreed. 
 
S8/20 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020, were agreed. 
 
S9/20 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF PORT AND MARINE 

SERVICES TEAM 
 

Members considered the proposed restructure of the Port and Marine Services Team confidential 
report presented by Carol Pilson. 
 
 
Staff Committee noted the information within the report and AGREED to approve the 
revised structure for the Port and Marine Service area.  
 
 
 
 
 
4.44 pm                     Chairman 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 

Date: 1 February 2021 

Report Title: Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 Progress Report Q3 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To report progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 for the period 01 
April 2020 including plan
[...]
taken 
place and the associated assurance level. 

 
 This update will also provide assurance on how an annual audit opinion 

can be provided as a result of the unprecedented circumstances and 
challenges presented because of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

 

3 Recommendations 

 For Members of Audit and Risk Management Committee to consider and 
note the activity and performance of the internal audit function. 

 For Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee to note the 
update in relation to providing and annual audit opinion for 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 

Report Originator(s) Kathy Woodward – Shared Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Kathy Woodward - Shared Internal Audit Manager 

kwoodward@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622230 

Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director & CFO 

pcatchpole@fenland.gov.uk 01354 622201 

Background Paper(s) Annual Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 

Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 
2019-20 

CIPFA Guidance – Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Opinions: Addressing the Risk of a Limitation of Scope 

Page 12



1 Background / introduction 

 

1.1 This report includes details of the audit activity undertaken for the period 01 April 
2020 to 31 December 2020. As detailed in the audit plan presented to the 
committee in August 2020, the Council’s emergency response to the Covid-19 
pandemic had a significant impact on the work of internal audit and as a result work 
on this year’s plan only commenced at the beginning of September 2020. 
 

1.2 Further national restrictions and a period of lockdown throughout November 2020 
has again impacted on the work of the internal audit team through reduced capacity 
and redeployments to assist in the council’s response to the pandemic. It is likely 
that this reduction in capacity will be in place until the end of the financial year. 

 

1.3 The annual internal a
[...]
 Emergency Project Group overview 
 Decarbonisation Funding Bid review and grant award declaration 
 Business Grants – Post Payment Assurance planning and review 
 

3.6 Other assurances provided to FDC from external organisations: 

 DVLA audit of FDC for abandoned car searches on the Web Enabled 
System (WEE) - Green assurance received. 

 Independent Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code audit – 96.12% 
conformity with achievable measures. 

 

4 Annual Audit Opinion 
 

4.1 The Internal Audit Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report 
that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. 

The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. The annual report must also include a statement on conformance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the results of the quality 
assurance and improvement programme. 

 

4.2  CIPFA have issued guidance to Local Authorities: Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a Limitation of Scope, to directly address the 
impact of Covid-19  and whether audit teams will be able to undertake sufficient 
work to gain assurance during 2020/21. 

 

4.3 The key requirements that heads of internal audit (HIA), leadership teams and audit 
committees should follow are set out below. 

1. The HIA should plan to obtain sufficient assurance to support the annual 
opinion, taking into account both internal audit work and other sources of 
assurance. The reliance the HIA is placing on other sources of assurance 
should be disclosed in the overall opinion. 

2.  The HIA, leadership team and audit committee should review and discuss 
internal audit capacity where there are concerns and develop an action plan 
to mitigate the risk. 

3. The HIA should make best use of their audit resources to maximise 
assurance. 

4.  Where the HIA considers 
[...]
pinion where sufficient work has been completed, but concludes that 
the arrangements are not adequate and effective 

 

4.8 Through the work already achieved by the internal audit team as detailed in section   
3 of this report and using the alternative sources of assurance highlighted in section 
4, sufficient assurance can be achieved this year to deliver an annual audit opinion 
without the need to issue a limitation of scope for any of the areas covered in the 
annual opinion. 

  

Page 17



 

 Appendix A: Audits completed 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*  Audits conducted by ARP partner authorities 

 

 

Audit 
Overall 
opinion  

Recommendations 

High       Medium    Low    

Recommendation Theme 

Payroll (19/20) Substantial - - -  

Anglia Revenues Partnership – 
Enforcement (19/20) Substantial 

- 2 1 Communication Channels, Reconciliations 

Business Rates (19/20) Adequate - 7 6  

Council Tax (19/20 Adequate - 8 3  

Overpayments (19/20) Adequate - 3 3  

Housing Benefits (19/20) Adequate - 10 6  

Trading Operations Estates (19/20) Adequate  3 - Transparency, Policy and Process 

Trading Operations – Markets 
(19/20) Substantial 

- - -  

Licences – Environmental 19/20) Adequate - 5 2 Procedural, Financial, Guidance 

Street Scene Enforcement Adequate - 1 - Service Delivery 

P
age 18



 

 

Appendix B: Assurance Map 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Corporate Governance Themes 

• Organisation purpose & community focus 
• Structures and roles 
•Behaving with Integrity, demonstrating strong commitment 
to ethical values, and respecting the rule of  law 
• Transparent decision-making & effective risk management 
• Capacity and capability for governance 
• Accountability and engagement with stakeholders 

Corporate Governance Framework 

• Communicating and reviewing the vision 

• Translating the vision into objectives 

• Measuring quality of services for users 

• Defining roles and responsibilities 

• Developing standards &
[...]
on reviews of projects 
• Working party reports 
• Ombudsman reports 

Ensured via 

Prepare 

Reviewed by 

Monitored via 

Informs 

Sources of Assurance Framework structure 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: 
Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date:  01 February 2021 

Report Title: 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 

  

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 

2 Key issues 

• The prudential and treasury indicators detailed in paragraphs 2-12, show that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

• The MRP policy sets out how the Council will make prudent provision for the 
repayment of borrowing needs over the medium-term forecast. 

• The Treasury Management Strategy has been organised so that the Council will 
have sufficient cash resources to meet capital expenditure plans and operational 
cash flows. 

• Due to the Council's long term PWLB debt portfolio (£4.5m at 31/03/20) currently 
attracting excessive premiums; it is not financially advantageous for the Council to 
comply with the gross borrowing and capital financing prudential indicator. 

• Total external interest which includes finance lease interest payments; revised 
estimate for 2020/21 is £496,710 and the estimate for 2021/22 is £530,500. 
Additionally if the authority were to immediately borrow the full £25M to fund 
schemes taken forward as part of the Commercial and Investment Strategy this 
would currently attract annual interest payments of £287,000.   

• Bank rate is expected to remain unchanged at 0.10% throughout the period of this 
strategy.  

• The current Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that some external 
borrowing will be required over the four-year period to 31 March 2024. 

• The aim of the Council’s annual investment strategy is to provide security of 
investments whilst managing risk appropriately; investment returns are 
commensurate with the Council’s historic low risk appetite although we are in the 
process of transition as a Council from a low risk policy to an appropriate managed 
risk policy. The Council achieves these objectives through differentiating between 
“specified” and “non-specified” investments and through the application of a 
creditworthiness policy. 

• Total investment income is an estimated £55,000 for 2020/21 and £40,000 for 
2021/2022. The Council is anticipating that if market conditions improve as 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



expected it should be possible for the Council to invest in property funds during the 
2021/22 financial year. The Medium Term Financial Strategy presented to Cabinet 
on 14 December 2020 incorporated an estimate that such an investment would yield 
a return of £150,000 in 2021/22 rising to £250,000 per year in subsequent years. 

• The Council’s Capital Strategy is currently being updated to take account of the 
latest developments in respect of the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Strategy. The final version will be incorporated in the papers which Council 
considers at its meeting on 23 February 2021.  

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended that:- 

• Audit and Risk Management Committee endorses the strategy detailed in this report 
to be included in the final budget report for 2021/22. 

 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) 
Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  

Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) 
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer)  

Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper (s) Link Ass
[...]
etings. 
November 
2020 

Complete 

Independent Member 
appointment 

The Committee decided in August 2020 to review the need for an 
independent member as part of the committee.  

November 
2021 

Not due 

Audit Results Report – land 
valuation recommendations 

Allocate target date and responsible officer for completion of the 
Land Valuations recommendation highlighted in Audit Results 
report. 
Responsible officer – Peter Catchpole 

31 March 2021 
(review if nec’y) 

Not due 

Internal Audit Progress report Provide members of CGC with an update on the themes and 
recommendations from the ARP audits 

1 February 
2021 

Complete 

Committee Training Committee Members to discuss training requirements and provide 
officers with suggested training topics for future meetings. 

1 February 
2021 

Not Due 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting of the former Corporate Governance Committee and Staff Committee
	STAFF COMMITTEE Minutes 10 12 20

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3
	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22
	01022021 AR Final 21.01.2021
	Appendix A - Investments 31.12.20
	Sheet1


	9 Corporate Risk Register review
	Corporate Risk Review January 2021 -
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / introduction
	5 Considerations
	o Members - have regard for risk in making decisions
	o Corporate Governance Committee – oversee management of risk
	o Corporate Management Team – maintain strategic risk management framework
	o Risk Management Group – Lead Officers across the Council promote risk management and a consistent approach to it
	o Managers – identify and mitigate new risks, ensure teams manage risk
	o All staff – manage risk in their jobs and work safely.
	6 Changes to the Corporate Risk Register
	7 Next steps
	8 Conclusions

	3 - Corporate Risk Register_Updated JAN 2021 FINAL 2
	Corporate risk register
	1 Introduction
	6


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding and Councillor 
S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Officers in attendance: Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Sam 
Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), Kathy Woodward (Internal 
Audit Manager), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief Accountant) and Jo Goodrum (Member Services & 
Governance Officer) 
 
ARM1/20 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Purser and resolved that Councillor 
Kim French be elected as the Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee for the 
Municipal Year. 
 
ARM2/20 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Benney and resolved that 
Councillor Mrs Davis be elected as the Vice Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee for the Municipal Year. 
 
ARM3/20 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE FORMER CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND STAFF COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the former Corporate Governance Committee on 2 November 
2020 and Staff Committee on 10 December 2020 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
ARM4/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2020-2021 Progress Report Q3 presented by Kathy 
Woodward.   
 
Kathy Woodward highlighted that the report is an update of the work that the Internal Audit Team 
have undertaken from the Internal Audit Plan for the year and explained that the plan is usually 
approved prior to the start of the year. The report provides details of the work that will be 
undertaken to enable her to provide an Annual Audit Opinion at the end of the year, from which the 
Annual Governance Statement is produced and reviewed by the Council’s external auditors as part 
of their processes.   
 
Kathy Woodward explained that the Audit Plan was approved in August 2020, with a caveat that 
the plan would remain flexible to meet the needs of the organisation through the pandemic. She 
added that at the last committee meeting, a staffing restructure had been discussed and as a result 
an Internal Audit Apprentice has been recruited, with the member of staff now in post. She also 



advised that the Section 113 and MOU agreement between Fenland District Council and the 
Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk has been terminated and she will revert back to 
working full time for the Council as of the end of May 2021. 
 
Kathy Woodward drew members attention to the current progress to date of the Internal Audit 
Team’s work and highlighted the key aspects including the audits which have been completed to 
date and the results of them. She pointed out the current tasks being undertaken and also the 
additional assurance work that the team have been redirected to assist with as a result of the 
pandemic and drew members attention to other assurance work which has been provided by 
external organisations.  
 
Kathy Woodward explained to the committee that there is a legislative requirement for the Internal 
Audit Manager to provide an annual audit opinion and it must conclude on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
and CIPFA have issued guidance to Local Authorities: Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion: 
Addressing the Risk of a Limitation of Scope, to directly address the impact of Covid-19 and 
whether audit teams will be able to undertake sufficient work to gain assurance during 2020/21. 
She added that she has outlined to members what the team need to do and what the impact has 
been on the organisation as a result of Covid and stated that she will be able to deliver an annual 
audit opinion without the need to issue a limitation of scope for any of the areas covered in the 
annual opinion. 
 
Members agreed that the activity and performance of the internal audit function, together 
with the update on providing an annual audit opinion for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
ARM5/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 

PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2021/22 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Capital Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 
presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Mark Saunders stated that this report is the first of three reports that members will consider over 
the course of the year with regard to the Treasury Management function. He added that the first 
one sets out the strategy for the coming year, the second report will be the Annual Report in July 
and in November there will be the Mid-Year Review of the Treasury Management activities for the 
first six months of the year.  
 
Mark Saunders explained that all of the reports that are considered by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee will then feed into the Budget Report for 2021-2022 and will be 
considered by Council on the 23 February 2021. He explained that it is an integral part of the 
process as the strategy provides the framework and indicators within which all of the treasury 
management activities of the Council operate throughout the coming year.  
 
Mark Saunders stated that the detail and policies in the report comply with all the latest guidance 
and regulations of CIPFA and the MHCLG and there are no significant variances from the activities 
currently carried out. He summarised the detail in the report, identified the key issues and pointed 
out the detail surrounding the Council’s capital investment plans which are prudent, affordable and 
sustainable. 
 
Mark Saunders referred to the minimum revenue provision part of the report and explained that 
when the Council undertakes any form of borrowing there is a legal requirement to make prudent 
provision for the repayment of the borrowing over the medium term. He explained that the various 
methods of repayment of the loans are detailed in the report and stated that it does depend on the 



detail of the loan, for what it is for and the purpose of it, which will then determine what type of 
MRP policy will be followed. 
 
Mark Saunders stated that the Treasury Management Strategy is in place so that the Council has 
sufficient cash resources to meet its various obligations and to ensure payments are made at the 
appropriate time. He added that if there is any surplus cash available then that is invested with 
various institutions.  
 
Mark Saunders explained that he has already stated that compliance is adhered to with regard to 
the guidelines as set out by CIPFA in terms of strategies and policies, however, there is one 
indicator that the Council does not comply with and this has been the case since 2007 when the 
Council’s housing stock was transferred and the indicator that this relates to is the gross borrowing 
and capital finance requirement. He added that in normal circumstances the gross borrowing 
would not exceed the capital finance indicator, but because of the debt that was left over due to 
the stock transfer and the fact that it is very financially disadvantageous to pay that debt off due to 
the excessive premiums that it attracts, the Council has always been in a position where that 
indicator is not complied with and there is no penalty for that none compliance. It has been 
approved by the Council every year and it has been assessed by the auditors every year who do 
not see it as a problem as there is a good reason for the non-compliance. 
 
Mark Saunders referred to the total external interest which is currently just under £500,000 and is 
based on the Council’s current long term debt of £7.8 million pounds and the estimate next year is 
at £530,500, which is based on the fact that there maybe the requirement to borrow to fund the 
capital programme next year which will mean that the interest payments will increase. He stated 
that reference is made in the report to the Commercial Investment Strategy and the £25,000,000 
that has been set aside to fund it and once those monies have been loaned out it will attract 
annual interest payments at the current rate of £287,000. He added that the intention is that the 
money that we borrow for that purpose will be recouped through investments or loan repayments 
from the local authority company.  
 
Mark Saunders stated that the report contains detailed information concerning interest rates and 
the future prospects and added that the bank rate is expected to stay the same at 0.1% throughout 
the period of the strategy. He added that as the rate is so low it has had an impact of reducing the 
Council’s investment income to very low levels and is unlikely to change over the next couple of 
years, which is good news if you are trying to borrow money, but not ideal when lending money 
and added that there is the assumption that there will be the need to borrow funds over the 
medium term period of four years.  
 
Mark Saunders explained that the report contains a great deal of information concerning the 
Council’s annual investment strategy and the intention of the strategy is to provide security of 
investments and appropriately manage risk and he added that the report also details information 
concerning specified and non-specified investments and gave members an overview of them, 
highlighting the differences and outcomes. He explained that this is an ongoing project currently 
being undertaken with the assistance of the Treasury Advisers to gain assurances that access to 
funds can be achieved when they become available and are appropriate to the council’s risk 
appetite. 
 
Mark Saunders stated that the Council’s Capital Strategy contains information with regard to the 
Capital Programme and how it is being funded and the borrowing requirements is currently being 
updated to include the detail of the Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy and this will be 
presented to Council in February.   
 
Councillor Mrs French congratulated and thanked Mark Saunders and the Finance Team for all 
their hard work in what has been an exceptionally difficult year. 
 



Members agreed that the strategy detailed in the report to be included in the final budget 
report for 2021/22 be endorsed. 
 
ARM6/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register quarterly review report presented by Sam 
Anthony. 
 
Sam Anthony stated that this document is presented to the committee at least twice a year and the 
Council looks at strategic risk in an escalating way through its services, its risk group and then 
discussed with the management group and senior management team before it is brought before 
the committee. She drew members attention to the changes in the document, which were 
highlighted in green, and provided an overview on the changes and additions made.  
 
Sam Anthony also advised members that Bedford Borough Council have given notice to the 
Council that they will cease to provide our payroll provision from April 2021 and alternatives are 
being investigated. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:   

 Councillor Mrs French stated that additional finance has been provided to the Council by the 
County Council in order to assist with the additional work to be undertaken on the subject of 
fraud. 

 Councillor Mrs French asked whether Bedford Borough Council have provided a reason as 
to why they are ceasing the administration of the Councils payroll function? Sam Anthony 
stated that they have not provided a specific reason, but it is her understanding that they are 
undergoing a significant transformation and have stepped away from most of the payroll 
provision that they were administering. She added that alternatives have been investigated 
at least cost and it has been decided that for a short period of time the payroll function will 
be administered in-house to ensure service continuity. Councillor Mrs French asked whether 
negotiations have taken place with LGSS and Sam Anthony stated that this had been 
looked into along with four or five others who provide the same system as the Council, but 
all of them were a higher cost option than that which is currently paid. 

 Councillor Mrs Davis stated that she wished for all the staff to be congratulated for all their 
efforts under extenuating circumstances and asked, with regard to the risk register, have 
any internal controls had to be lifted in order to enable home working? Sam Anthony stated 
that in terms of Cyber Security all of the double sign in protocols have remained in place 
and in some way have been strengthened.  

 

Members agreed the Corporate Risk Register’s latest update. 
 
ARM7/20 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 AND 2021/22 

 
Peter Catchpole presented the Work Programme for 2020/21 and 2021/22 to members. 
 
Peter Catchpole stated that the purpose of the work programme is to give members an insight of 
the reports that will be forthcoming at future committee meetings, as well as obtaining the views of 
members with regard to training opportunities and what subject matter members would like to 
receive training on going forward.  He explained that there will be a training session offered to 
members on the Statement of Accounts and Kathy Woodward has already run some internal 
training sessions on an introduction to Internal Audit which he would like to offer to members of the 
committee.  
 
Peter Catchpole highlighted that the Chairman and Vice Chairman have already attended some 
external training and it is hoped that the internal training sessions can be more aligned to Fenland 
and he would welcome feedback from members. He stated that there is also an Action Plan 



contained in the report where actions that have come up previously will be monitored and going 
forward that will be referred to at every meeting.  
 
Members agreed to note the Work Programme for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
ARM8/20 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Councillor Mrs French stated that she found it disappointing that no members of the Fenland 
Independent Alliance had taken up their seats on the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
4.41 pm                     Chairman 


